
EFFECTIVENESS OF SOIL COVER IN CONTROLLING SOIL EROSION
IN OIL PALM PLANTATION

EFRONAMUNG

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Praises and thanks to god because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was

able to fInish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks

goes to my supervisor, Nurul Wahida Binti Hani, Her morale support, guidance and

good teaching have been a great value to me.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents for endurance and morale

support until this project is completed.

Lastly but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friend for their

supporting and giving an idea in completing this project.

EFRONAMUNG

III



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Research Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective of Study
1.4 Research Question
1.5 Significant of Study

Page
III

IV

VI

Vll

Vlll

IX

X

1
3
4
4
5

2

3

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Soil Erosion

2.1.1 Description
2.1.2 Causes of soil erosion
2.1.3 Effect of soil erosion
2.1.4 Soil erosion in oil palm plantation

2.2 Soil Characteristics for Oil Palm Plantation In Malaysia
2.2.1 Soil
2.2.2 Soil pH
2.2.3 Macronutrients in soil
2.2.4 Rainfall requirement

2.3 Carpet Grass (Axonopus Compressus)
2.3.1 Description
2.3.2 Establishment
2.3.4 Soil requirement

2.4 Plant Residue
2.4.1 Description

2.5 Importance of Soil Cover in Controlling Soil Erosion
2.5.1 Carpet grass (Axonopuss compressus)
2.5.2 Plant residues

MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Experimental Site
3.2 Planting Materials
3.3 Experimental procedure

3.3.1 Soil collection
3.3.2 Planting soil cover and placement ofplant residue
3.3.3 Experimental set-up
3.3.4 Watering application
3.3.5 Fertilizer application

IV

6
6
7
8
8
9
9

10
10
11
11
11
12
12
12
12
13
13
14

15
15
16
16
17
18
19
19



ABSTRACT

EFFECTIVENSS OF SOIL COVER IN CONTROLLING SOIL EROSION IN
OIL PALM PLANTATION

Soil erosion has causes serious problem in damaging the soil productivity at oil palm
plantation especially at hilly area. This research was conducted to fmd another
alternative to control soil erosion instead using Legume Cover Crop (LCe) such as
Mucuna braceata. The purpose of this research project is to determine the best soil
cover practices in controlling soil erosion at hilly area on oil palm plantation. Three
treatments were used for this project; Carpet grass (Axonopus compressus), plant
residue and bare soil (control). Three criteria were tested to determine the most
effective soil cover; fIrstly by measuring the amount of eroded sediment, secondly by
determining the volume of runoff water and lastly by measuring the nutrients loss
from soil eroded. The test was run with a 15 degree slope gradient stand-up apparatus
by using watering can with four liter of water. Data of amount eroded sediment and
volume runoff water were collected once the test was fmished. The eroded sediment
will then be brought to a laboratory for soil analysis and Inductively Coupled Plasma
Optical Emission Spectrometry (ICP-OES) to determine the nutrient loss from the
soil erosion. The research project results shows that, Carpet grass gave the lowest
amount of eroded sediment with average mean 6.47 g, lowest volume ofrunoff water
with average mean 1246.4 mL and less nutrients loss (phosphorus with average mean
611.22 mg/Kg and potassium with 48.27 mg/Kg) in soil compared to plant residue
and bare soil. This result has proved that applying carpet grass as soil cover can help
in reducing the soil erosion and nutrient loss. Therefore, it is recommended to use
carpet grass for controlling soil erosion at hilly area.

Keywords: Carpet grass (Axonopus compressus), Plant residue, Bare soil (control)

IX



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Research Bacl{ground

Soil erosion known as the removing the outer layer of soil or destruction of

soil structure which cause the top soil eroded from soil surface. This

phenomenon will cause the soil lack of importance nutrient to support plant

growth (Garcia-Ruiz, 2010). The result from soil erosion will causes plant

cannot growth in normal development which affects their growth progress

(Meijer, 2013). This lead into plant stunted, yellowing ofleaves and produce

small or lack yield.

Soil erosion can be caused from various sources; wind, ground, river and

water erosion is the example of this problem to happen (Pimentel, 2006).

Mostly soil erosion is causes by water and this type of erosion also is the

major problems that can destructive soil structure. In this research, it will

focuses on soil erosion caused by water. Soil erosion through water is become

problem in plantation because it can causes destruction to soil which resulting

soil is not suitable for growing of crops. This is due to lack of nutrient or

removing of nutrient by water on the surface of soil especially during raining

season on hilly area or steep area.


	EFFECTIVENESS OF SOIL COVER IN CONTROLLING SOIL EROSION IN OIL PALM PLANTATION
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives of Study
	1.4 Research Question
	1.5 Significance of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Soil Erosion
	2.1.1 Description
	2.1.2 Causes of soil erosion
	2.1.3 Effects of soil erosion
	2.1.4 Soil erosion in oil palm plantation

	2.2 Soil Characteristics for Oil palm Plantation in Malaysia
	2.2.1 Soil
	2.2.2 Soil pH
	2.2.3 Macronutrients in soil
	2.2.4 Rainfall requirement

	2.3 Carpet Grass (Axonopus Compressus)
	2.3.1 Description
	2.3.2 Establishment
	2.3.3 Soil requirement

	2.4 Plant Residues
	2.4.1 Description

	2.5 Importance of Soil Cover in Controlling Soil Erosion
	2.5.1 Carpet grass (Axonopuss compresstls)
	2.5.2 Plant residues


	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Experimental Site
	3.2 Planting Materials
	3.3 Experimental Procedure
	3.3.1 Soil collection
	3.3.2 Planting soil cover and placement of plant residue
	3.3.3 Experimental set-up
	3.3.4 Watering application
	3.3.5 Fertilizer application
	3.3.6 Sediment and runoff collection

	3.4 Soil Sampling Preparation and Soil Analyses
	3.4.1 Sample preparation
	3.4.2 Soil pH
	3.4.3 Total nutrients

	3.5 Data Analysis
	3.6 Statistical Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Soil pH
	4.2 Runoff Sediment
	4.3 Runoff Water
	4.4 Nutrients Loss in Eroded Sediment
	4.4.1 Phosphorus
	4.4.2 Potassium


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICE 1
	APPENDICE2
	APPENDICE3
	APPENDICE4
	APPINDICE 5
	APPINDICE 6

	CURRICULUM VITAE



