# EFFECTIVENESS OF SOIL COVER IN CONTROLLING SOIL EROSION IN OIL PALM PLANTATION

## **EFRON AMUNG**

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2016** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

Praises and thanks to god because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor, Nurul Wahida Binti Hani, Her morale support, guidance and good teaching have been a great value to me.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents for endurance and morale support until this project is completed.

Lastly but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friend for their supporting and giving an idea in completing this project.

**EFRON AMUNG** 

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES				Page ii
				1V
				vi vii
	LIST OF TABLES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT			
				ix
ABS	TRAK			X
CHA	APTER			
1		INTRODUCTION		
	1.1	.1 Research Background		
	1.2	Problem Statement		
	1.3	Object	ive of Study	3
	1.4		ch Question	4
	1.5		cant of Study	5
2		LITERATURE REVIEW		
	2.1	Soil Er		6
		2.1.1	Description	6
		2.1.2		7
		2.1.3		8
		2.1.4	Soil erosion in oil palm plantation	8
	2.2	Soil Characteristics for Oil Palm Plantation In Malaysia		9
		2.2.1	Soil	9
		2.2.2	Soil pH	10
		2.2.3	Macronutrients in soil	10
		2.2.4	Rainfall requirement	11
	2.3	Carpet Grass (Axonopus Compressus)		11
		2.3.1	Description	11
		2.3.2	Establishment	12
		2.3.4	Soil requirement	12
	2.4	Plant Residue		12
		2.4.1	Description	12
	2.5	Importance of Soil Cover in Controlling Soil Erosion		13
		2.5.1	Carpet grass (Axonopuss compressus)	13
		2.5.2	Plant residues	14
3	МАТ	FDIALS	S AND METHODS	
3	3.1	IATERIALS AND METHODS  1 Experimental Site		
	3.2	Planting Materials		15 15
	3.3	Experimental procedure		16
	3.3	3.3.1 Soil collection		16
		3.3.2	Planting soil cover and placement of plant residue	17
		3.3.2		18
		3.3.4	Experimental set-up	19
			Watering application	19
		3.3.5	Fertilizer application	19

#### **ABSTRACT**

## EFFECTIVENSS OF SOIL COVER IN CONTROLLING SOIL EROSION IN OIL PALM PLANTATION

Soil erosion has causes serious problem in damaging the soil productivity at oil palm plantation especially at hilly area. This research was conducted to find another alternative to control soil erosion instead using Legume Cover Crop (LCC) such as Mucuna braceata. The purpose of this research project is to determine the best soil cover practices in controlling soil erosion at hilly area on oil palm plantation. Three treatments were used for this project; Carpet grass (Axonopus compressus), plant residue and bare soil (control). Three criteria were tested to determine the most effective soil cover; firstly by measuring the amount of eroded sediment, secondly by determining the volume of runoff water and lastly by measuring the nutrients loss from soil eroded. The test was run with a 15 degree slope gradient stand-up apparatus by using watering can with four liter of water. Data of amount eroded sediment and volume runoff water were collected once the test was finished. The eroded sediment will then be brought to a laboratory for soil analysis and Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission Spectrometry (ICP-OES) to determine the nutrient loss from the soil erosion. The research project results shows that, Carpet grass gave the lowest amount of eroded sediment with average mean 6.47 g, lowest volume of runoff water with average mean 1246.4 mL and less nutrients loss (phosphorus with average mean 611.22 mg/Kg and potassium with 48.27 mg/Kg) in soil compared to plant residue and bare soil. This result has proved that applying carpet grass as soil cover can help in reducing the soil erosion and nutrient loss. Therefore, it is recommended to use carpet grass for controlling soil erosion at hilly area.

Keywords: Carpet grass (Axonopus compressus), Plant residue, Bare soil (control)

#### **CHAPTER 1**

#### **INTRODUCTION**

### 1.1 Research Background

Soil erosion known as the removing the outer layer of soil or destruction of soil structure which cause the top soil eroded from soil surface. This phenomenon will cause the soil lack of importance nutrient to support plant growth (Garcia-Ruiz, 2010). The result from soil erosion will causes plant cannot growth in normal development which affects their growth progress (Meijer, 2013). This lead into plant stunted, yellowing of leaves and produce small or lack yield.

Soil erosion can be caused from various sources; wind, ground, river and water erosion is the example of this problem to happen (Pimentel, 2006). Mostly soil erosion is causes by water and this type of erosion also is the major problems that can destructive soil structure. In this research, it will focuses on soil erosion caused by water. Soil erosion through water is become problem in plantation because it can causes destruction to soil which resulting soil is not suitable for growing of crops. This is due to lack of nutrient or removing of nutrient by water on the surface of soil especially during raining season on hilly area or steep area.